This capital does not include the value of land 
and buildings used for the business, thereby only covering the capital directly 
invested in business activities such as raw materials, equipment, and operations. 

b. Annual revenue ranging from IDR 2,000,000,000 to IDR 15,000,000,000 (fifteen 
billion rupiah). Small enterprises generally have a basic organizational structure, 

employ several workers, and may have simple administrative systems to support 
their operational sustainability. 

3. Medium enterprises are more established businesses with a more complex managerial